(English Translation of the Japanese Press Release)

November 7, 2017

To all related parties:

Name of the Company: TOMY Company, Ltd. Name of the Representative: H.G. Meij Representative Director & President (Code No. 7867; The First Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange)

Further Inquiries:

Hiroya Kutsuzawa Senior Executive Officer Head of Corporate Administrations (TEL: 03-5654-1548)

Notice Concerning Personnel Changes (Resignation) to the Representative Director

TOMY Company, Ltd. ("TOMY") hereby provides notification of the changes (resignation) to the Representative Director & President of TOMY, as described below.

1. Details of the personnel change

Name:	Harold George Meij
Before the Personnel Change:	Representative Director & President
After the Personnel Change:	-

2. Reason for the personnel change (resignation)

Harold George Meij, the Representative Director & President, joined TOMY in 2014. Under his leadership, TOMY has promoted various reform measures and now expects to report record-high profits for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2018. Given this situation, he offered to resign from the position of the Representative Director, Director and President of TOMY as he believes that he has paved the way for the reform of the company and successfully completed his role. In order that TOMY can launch the new corporate system ahead of schedule for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019, TOMY accepted his resignation from the position of the Representative Director, Director, Director, Director and President of TOMY and President 31, 2019, TOMY accepted his resignation from the position of the Representative Director, Director and President effective December 31, 2017.

3. Scheduled date of personnel change (resignation)

December 31, 2017

End of notice